

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-3324 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Standard of Review..... 8

II. Claim One States a Viable, Judicially Reviewable Claim Under the Administrative Procedure Act for Violations by Defendants of Their Mandatory Duties Under the FRA to Create Records. 9

A. Applying Freedom of Information Act Precedent, Plaintiffs Have Properly Alleged a Policy and Practice Claim...... 9

B. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pleaded on Information and Belief to Survive Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss. 15

C. The Limited Publicly Available Factual Record Adequately Supports Plaintiffs’ Policy and Practice Claim...... 17

D. Judicial Review of Plaintiffs’ Policy and Practice Claim Accords Fully with the Armstrong Decisions and the APA...... 20

III. Claim Two States a Justiciable, Plausible, and Live Challenge to the Adequacy of Defendants’ Records Management Program and Controls. 24

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Choa</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Am. Ctr. for Law & Justice v. United States</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2018).....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27, 29, 30
<i>Bancroft Glob. Dev. v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Baumel v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 15, 17
<i>Bufco Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 23 (D.D.C. 2014) . Ds’ Mem.....	12, 13
<i>Covad Commc’ns Co. v. Bell Atlantic Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1220 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>CREW v. DHS</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 33 (D.D.C. 2019).....	22, 23
<i>CREW v. Pompeo</i> , No. 19-3324, 2020 WL 1667638 (D.D.C. Apr. 3, 2020).....	10, 12, 26, 27
<i>CREW v. Pruitt</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 252 (D.D.C. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>CREW v. Wheeler</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18, 23, 24, 28
<i>Evangelou v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C 2012).....	15
<i>Garcia v. Acosta</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....	10
<i>Graves v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 118 (1893).....	16
<i>Hurd v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 17
<i>Johnson v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FBI</i> , No. 18-2316, 2019 WL 4194501 (D.D.C. Sept. 4, 2019).....	25, 26
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Mintz v. FDIC</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 276 (D.D.C. 2010).....	9
<i>Payne Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 14
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	31
<i>Venetian Casino Resort LLC v. EEOC</i> , 530 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
Statutes	
22 U.S.C. § 2651a.....	28
44 U.S.C. § 2901(1).....	2
44 U.S.C. § 2902.....	29
44 U.S.C. § 3101.....	2, 22
44 U.S.C. § 3102.....	12, 25, 28, 29
44 U.S.C. § 3105.....	25

44 U.S.C. § 3301.....2

Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 1220.3225, 30

36 C.F.R. § 1220.3425, 31

36 C.F.R. § 1222.223

36 C.F.R. § 1222.24(a)(1).....3

Other Authorities

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
 § 1224 (3d ed. 2004)16

5 FAM 4223

5 FAM 422(2)3

5 FAM 422.1(a)(1).....3

5 FAM 422.23

5 FAM 422.2(a)4

5 FAM 422.2(b)(1).....4

5 FAM 422.2(b)(2).....4

5 FAM 422.2(c)4

5 FAM 422.33

Ana Swanson and Alan Rappoport, *Trump’s Trade Appeals to China Still*
Left Farmers Reeling, N.Y. Times, June 19, 202019

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2).....9

Press Statement, Secretary of State Mike Pompeo, *I Was In The Room*
Too (June 18, 2020)19
